ORDINANCE NO.  176203
*Amend contract with Aron Faegre & Associates for architectural and engineering services for the expansion and remodel of the Portland Communications Center, increase contract by $69,991, extend termination date and provide for payment.  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32488)

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. In November 1998, voters approved expansion and remodeling of PCC through the issuance of General Obligations Bonds.  The amount approved was $2,660,000, and included both construction and architectural design services.

2. The building is a complicated structure with backup power sources, emergency generators, special HVAC requirements and flexible requirements for the tenants.  The essential services provided by BOEC, EOC and ComNet must continue uninterrupted throughout the construction project

3. On December 23, 1998, City Council passed Ordinance No. 172968 authorizing the Bureau of General Services (BGS) to enter into a Contract with Aron Faegre and Associates (AFA)  for architectural services for the expansion and remodel of the Portland Communications Center and provide for payment.

4. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 172968, BGS entered into Contract No. 32488 with AFA on August 6, 1999 for a not to exceed amount of $51,463 for Preliminary Design.  At the completion of Preliminary Design, the anticipated total contract amount was originally set at $282,822.  Due to the use of the Construction Manager/General Contractor model on the project, and the added value this was anticipated to provide, the original estimated overall architectural contract amount was renegotiated downward and was executed at $236,852.  On March 29, 2000 pursuant to Ordinance No. 174305, City Council authorized contract Amendment No. 1 establishing a contract amount of $236,852.   Due to the extended Design phase of the work necessitated by the changing requirements of the building tenants, the original termination date of February 28, 2001 should have been extended at that time.  This extension was overlooked and now needs to be extended retroactively as the architect and the City have worked in good faith during the period after the formal termination date.

5. The project changed in scope and budget significantly from the original proposal.  The  original budget, proposed in the Fire Bureau General Obligation Bond,  was $2,660,000.  The current overall budget is $4,655,000.  The additional funds have been provided by the building tenants, major maintenance reserves and energy grants and loans.  The project has added approximately 3,000 square feet and added completed tenant space for the IRNE project, a new raised floor system for the BOEC Operations floor and significant technology upgrades to the building infrastructure.  The building is also applying for certification as a LEED Green Building.  The project timeline has been extended significantly to ensure that the tenants were able to review multiple design options.  There have also been significant additional costs associated with the reimbursable printing expenses due to the redesigns.

Page 1 of 3

6. On February 8, 2001 the BGS director approved Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by $47,924 due to the above changes in scope for a total contract amount of $284,776.  This amendment is attached as Exhibit A.  This amendment was not brought before City Council because Amendment No. 1 contained language indicating that City Council action was required only for amendments in excess of 25% of the amended contract amount of $236,852.

7. The following changes to the scope, budget and schedule have required significant additional services from AFA and his engineering sub-consultants System Design Consultants (SDC).  The design team has been diligent in performing their tasks and continuing to provide the required additional services.  The proposed budget adjustment contained in Exhibit B, Contract Amendment No. 3, attached, represents a reasonable reimbursement for their efforts and, at 9.9% of the construction cost, is below industry averages for design fees.  Changes are:

a) Increase of $3,080 for additional work performed by KPFF.

b) Reduce the KPFF construction observation budget by  $1,454 with the remaining amount not to exceed $4,000.

c) Increase of $22,000 for additional Design Development and Construction Document work performed by SDC.

d) Reduce the LEED documentation budget by $6,270.

e) $3,275 increase in Construction Administration budget for SDC, due to the increased time required for electrical and HVAC observation and problem resolution.

f) Increase in the AFA Construction Document budget of $3,000.

g) An increase in the AFA Construction Observation budget of $30,684 from $11,522 to $42,206 based on continuing changes in scope required by the tenants and continuing requirements for architectural involvement to ensure project completion.

h) Direct reimbursement to the architect for additional printing and plotting fees of $15,676.  This is a reflection of the multiple design options reviewed and the very long time period involved.

i) Retroactively extend the contract time from February 28, 2001 to July 1, 2002.

8. Therefore, BGS recommends that Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 32488 with Aron Faegre & Associates be ratified and that Amendment No. 3 be approved to retroactively extend the termination date from February 28, 2001 to July 1, 2002 and to increase Contract amount by $69,991.  This will result in a total contract amount of $354,767 to provide for completion of the remainder of the work necessary to design and construct the addition and remodel to the Portland Communications Center.

9. Contract Amendment No. 3 providing for these changes is attached as Exhibit B.

Page 2 of 3

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and Auditor are authorized to ratify Contract Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 32488 with Aron Faegre and Associates and to execute Contract Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 32488 in a form substantially similar to that attached hereto as Exhibit B to retroactively extend the termination date to July 1, 2002 and to increase the contract amount by $69,991 for a new total amount of $354,767.

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the 2000-2001 budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

Section 2.
The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in proceeding with the contract may result in additional expense, and will unnecessarily deprive the City of the benefits of completing the contract at the scheduled date; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council,
  JAN 16 2002


GARY BLACKMER
Mayor Katz







Auditor of the City of Portland

Bob Schroeder/bs






By  /S/  Susan Parsons 

December 26, 2001 








Deputy

Page 3 of 3

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  70-2002
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  176203
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:



	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	FRANCESCONI
	X
	

	HALES
	===
	====

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	KATZ
	X
	



