
Exhibit B


Contract Amendment No. 3

This Contract Amendment is entered into by the CITY OF PORTLAND, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon (City), and Aron Faegre and Associates Architects (Consultant) to modify contract No. 32488, as previously amended.

RECITALS:
1.
On August 6, 1999  the City entered into Agreement No. 32488 with the Consultant for Professional Architectural Services for preliminary design services for the Portland Communications Center Addition and Remodel in the amount of $50,161.

2. On April 12, 2000 the contract was amended to increase the contract by $186,691 to include complete design services for the building, for a new total cost of $236,852.

3. On  February 8, 2001  the contract was amended by $47,924 to a new total of $284,776 due to changes in scope and time delays.

4. The project has again changed in scope and overall cost in the time period between the amended agreement and this date. The technical low voltage systems have changed substantially from the original design and the IRNE requirements have been superimposed on the project.  The City’s ASR process has resulted in changes in staffing and relationships among the tenants that have impacted design.  The project has been ongoing for almost 3 years.  Scope increases are as follows as detailed in the attached proposal from Aron Faegre and Associates dated November 29, 2001 as Exhibit “B”.



a. Increase of $3,080 for additional work performed by KPFF.

b. Reduce of the KPFF construction observation budget of  $1,454 with the remaining amount not to exceed $4,000.

c.  Increase of $22,000 for additional DD and CD work performed by SDC.

d.  Reduce the LEED documentation budget of $6,270.

e.  $3,275 increase in maximum allowable construction observation budget for SDC, due to the increased time required for electrical and HVAC observation and problem resolution.

f.   Increase in the AFA CD budget of $3,000.

g.  An adjustment of the AFA Construction Observation budget of $30,684 from $11,522 to maximum of $42,206 based on continuing changes in scope required by the tenants.

h.   Direct reimbursement to the architect for additional printing and plotting fees of $15,676.  This is a reflection of the multiple design options reviewed and the very long time period involved.

5. The total of all additional services listed in paragraph 4 above is $69,991.  The current contract, as previously amended, is now at $284,776.  This amendment would result in a new total contract amount of $354,767.00.

6. The Bureau of General Services recommends that Agreement #32488 with Aron Faegre and Associates be amended to provide added architectural and engineering services at the Portland Communications Center by $69,991.00

7. The contract termination is retroactively extended from February 28, 2001 to July 1, 2002.

8. The attached Exhibit “A”, Original Consultant Scope of Services and the additional scope of work attached as Exhibit “B” are incorporated as part of the Contract Agreement.

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES OF THE PARTIES IT IS AGREED:

1.
Agreement No. 32488, dated August 6, 1999 is hereby modified to increase the           compensation amount by $69,991.00 for a new total of $354,767.00 and to retroactively extend the termination date from February 28, 2001 to July 1, 2002 and to incorporate the Consultant Scope of Services attached as Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B”.

2.
All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

CONSULTANT

Aron Faegre and Associates

520 SW Yamhill Street

Portland, OR 97204

By: 

Name:     Aron Faegre 

Title:        Principal

Date: 

Business License No. 365613

Tax I.D. No. 93-0942055

Telephone: 222-2546

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_________________________

Deputy City Attorney

CITY OF PORTLAND

1120 S.W. 5th Avenue

Portland, OR 97204

By: 

Name:  Vera Katz

Title:    Mayor

Date: 


By:   

Name:   Gary Blackmer

Title:     City Auditor

Date: 


MODIFYING AGREEMENT

This agreement is entered into by the CITY OF PORTLAND, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon (City), and Aron Faegre and Associates Architects (Consultant).

RECITALS:
1. On August 6, 1999 the City entered into Agreement No. 32488 with the Consultant for Professional Architectural Services for preliminary design services for the Portland Communications Center Addition and Remodel in the amount of $50,161.

2. On April 4, 2000 the contract was amended to include complete design services for the building, at a total cost of $236,852.

3. The project has changed in scope and overall cost significantly in the time period between the amended agreement and this date.  The new construction area has increased by approximately 4,000 square feet and the budget has risen by over 1.5 million dollars.  Also, the requirements for LEED certification have been imposed on the building.

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES OF THE PARTIES IT IS AGREED:

1. Agreement No. 32488, dated August 6, 1999 is hereby modified to increase the compensation amount by $47,924 to a new total of $284,776.

2. All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

CONSULTANT


CITY OF PORTLAND

Aron Faegre and Associates



1120 S.W. Fifth Avenue

520 SW Yamhill Street




Portland, OR 97204

Portland, OR 97204

By: 

By:  







Name:     Aron Faegre 

Name:    Ron Bergman



Title:        Principal

Title:  Director, Bureau of General Services

Date:  

Date:  








By:  







Business License No. 365613

Name:  Gary Blackmer



Tax I.D. No. 93-0942055

Title:  City Auditor




Telephone: 222-2546

Date:  








By:  






APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Name:  Vera Katz







Title:  Mayor





Deputy City Attorney

Date:  








By:  








Name:  Gary Blackmer 





Title:  City Auditor






 Date:  






